In the Partial and Final 

award dated February 23, 2009, Ret. Judge Schoettler 

awarded Hope Park Lofts LLC money damages 

approximately equal to Four Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($400,000) against Plaintiff, and incorporating a lump 

sum of approximately Three Hundred and Forty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($345,000) in prior awards by the 

same arbitrator.  The award failed to individually 

identify the incorporated prior awards by date, amount 

and type of damages and/or claims decided in the prior 

awards, or to account for the summation of the prior 

awards to calculate the total final award, and therefore